

No. 13-298

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALICE CORPORATION PTY. LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

CLS BANK INTERNATIONAL AND CLS SERVICES, LTD.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
RONALD M. BENREY
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

ROBERT R. SACHS
Counsel of Record
DANIEL R. BROWNSTONE
FENWICK & WEST LLP
801 CALIFORNIA STREET
MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94041
(650) 988-8500
rsachs@fenwick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE SOLICITOR GENERAL'S ARGUMENT IN <i>GOTTSCHALK v. BENSON</i> THAT PROGRAMMABLE DIGITAL COMPUTERS PERFORM MENTAL STEPS WAS BASED ON THREE INCORRECT PREMISES	10
A. <i>UNDERSTANDING DIGITAL COMPUTERS</i> DID NOT ASSERT THAT COMPUTERS PERFORM MENTAL STEPS LIKE HUMANS	11
B. BENSON'S INVENTION WAS NOT A "PURE" MATHEMATICAL ALGORITHM DICTATED BY THE AXIOMS OF MATHEMATICS	17
C. ALL MATHEMATICAL ALGORITHMS ARE NOT SCIENTIFIC TRUTHS	22

II. <i>BENSON</i> EXTENDED THE MENTAL STEPS DOCTRINE TO COMPUTER- IMPLEMENTED INVENTIONS	25
III. THE MENTAL STEPS DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY TO PROGRAMMED GENERAL PURPOSE COMPUTERS	30
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Alappat</i> , 33 F.3d 1526 (Fed. Cir. 1994) (en banc)	34
<i>Bancorp Servs., L.L.C. v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (E.D. Mo. 2011), aff'd, <i>Bancorp Servs., L.L.C. v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada</i> , 687 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Bancorp Servs., L.L.C. v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada</i> , 687 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Big Baboon, Inc. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155536 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2011)	3
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3218 (2010)	2
<i>In re Bologaro</i> , 20 C.C.P.A 845 (1931)	26
<i>In re Christensen</i> , 478 F.2d 1392 (C.C.P.A. 1973)	2
<i>CLS Bank Int'l v. Alice Corp. Pty, Ltd.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2011)	3
<i>In re Comiskey</i> , 554 F.3d 967 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Compression Tech. Solutions LLC v. EMC Corp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78338 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2013)	3
<i>CyberSource Corp. v. Retail Decisions, Inc.</i> , 654 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	2, 27
<i>DealerTrack, Inc. v. Huber</i> , 674 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	2
<i>In re De Castelet</i> , 562 F.2d 1236 (C.C.P.A. 1977)	2
<i>Digitech Image Techs., LLC v. Konica Minolta Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108010 (C.D. Cal. July 31, 2013)	3
<i>Digitech Info. Sys. v. Bmw Fin. Servs. Na, LLC</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (M.D. Fla. 2012)	2
<i>Don Lee v. Walker</i> , 61 F.2d 58 (9th Cir. 1932)	26

<i>Fuzzysharp Techs. Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160897 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2013).....	3
<i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U.S. 63 (1972)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Haliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Walker</i> , 146 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1944).....	26
<i>In re Heritage</i> , 32 C.C.P.A. 1170 (1945).....	26
<i>Le Roy v. Tatham</i> , 14 How. 156 (1852)	22
<i>Lumen View Tech. LLC v. Findthebest.com, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2013)	3
<i>Mackay Radio & Tel. Co. v. Radio Corp. of Am.</i> , 306 U.S. 86 (1939).....	22, 23
<i>O'Reilly v. Morse</i> , 15 How. 62 (1854)	22
<i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 437 U.S. 584 (1978)	2, 10
<i>Perfect Web Techs., Inc. v. Infousa, Inc.</i> , 89 U.S.P.Q.2d (BNA) 2001 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2008).2	
<i>Prometheus Labs. v. Mayo Collaborative Servs.</i> , 581 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Prometheus Labs. v. Mayo Collaborative Servs.</i> , 86 U.S.P.Q.2d (BNA) 1705 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2008).....	2
<i>Risdon Iron and Locomotive Works v. Medart</i> , 158 U.S. 68 (1895).....	22
<i>In re Sarkar</i> , 588 F.2d 1330 (C.C.P.A. 1978)	2
<i>SmartGene, Inc. v. Advanced Biological Labs., SA</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2012).....	3
<i>Tilghman v. Proctor</i> , 102 U.S. 707 (1880)	22
<i>Ultramercial, Inc. v. Hulu, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>In re Waldbaum</i> , 559 F.2d 611 (C.C.P.A. 1977).....	2

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 100(b).....	9, 32
35 U.S.C. § 101	6, 9, 10, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Adler, *Mathematics and Creativity*, The New Yorker, February 19, 197223

Kayton, *Patent Protectability of Software: Background and Current Law*, in The Law of Software 1968 Proceedings B-25 (1968)26, 27

R. Benrey, *Understanding Digital Computers* (1964)..... *passim*

R. Dorf, *Computers and Man* (1974)32

Wikipedia24, 33, 35
